
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2189

FOR ANSWER ON 01/01/2018


ADVISORY COMMITTEE

2189. SHRI HARI OM PANDAY:


Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has any advisory or consultative committee under its ambit;
(b) if so, the details thereof including its composition and structure at National and State level;
(c) the details of members, nominated and permanent both; and
(d) the criteria fixed for the nomination, duration of the committee along with their perks and privileges?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR STEEL         (SHRI VISHNU DEO SAI)

(a) The Ministry of Steel has the following advisory / consultative committees under the Chairmanship of Minister of Steel in its ambit:-

(i) Hindi Salahakar Samiti
(ii) Steel Consumers’ Council

(b)to(d): The details of Composition, Structure and Members of the Hindi Salahakar Samiti is notified vide Ministry of Steel Resolution No.E-11015(4)/2014-Hindi dated 27.05.2016 with partial modification made on 19.09.2016 published in Part I Section1 of Gazette of India. Members nominated to the Hindi Salahakar Samiti consists of representatives of the Government and CPSEs, and non-official members consisting of Members of Parliament from Lok Sabha, Rajya Sabha, Parliamentary Committee on Official Language, representatives of Kendriya Sachivalaya Hindi Parishad and All India Hindi Institute, and representatives nominated by Department of Official Language and Ministry of Steel. The tenure of the Committee is 3 years from the date of Resolution published. The nominations and allowances etc. of Members of the Hindi Salahakar Samiti are governed by rules / guidelines issued by Department of Official Language from time to time.


The details of Composition, Structure and Members of Steel Consumers’
Council is notified vide Resolution No. 5(3)/2016-SDI dated 21.12.2016 and
19.01.2017 published in Part I Section1 of Gazette of India. Members nominated to the Steel Consumers’ Council consist of representatives of the Government, producers and consumers of Iron and Steel, representatives of the industry associations, house builders and related industries, representatives from media, experts in steel sector etc. The initial tenure of the Steel Consumer Council is of two years from the date of Resolution unless specifically extended or curtailed.
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